
Board Work Session
April 16, 2024 4:00 PM

Collierville Schools Administrative Office - Upstairs Conference Room
215 West Poplar Avenue

Collierville, TN 38017

I. Call to Order Wanda Chism, Vice Chairman
II. Roll Call Wanda Chism, Vice Chairman
III. Staff Items

A. Bid #FY24016 - Parking lot resurfacing for Collierville 
Elementary and Collierville Schools bus lot

Thomas Dougherty, Chief of 
Operations

B. Purchase of student desks and chairs for Crosswind 
Elementary School with recommended award to Knowledge 
Tree 

Thomas Dougherty, Chief of 
Operations

C. Final Guaranteed Maximum Price from Chris Woods 
Construction for the new addition and renovations at 
Crosswind Elementary  (Placeholder)

Thomas Dougherty, Chief of 
Operations

D. March 2024 Monthly Financial Report

E. Resolution 2024-15 Capital Projects Fund - Amendment 
#3

Anita Floyd, Chief Financial Officer

F. 2024-2025 General Fund Budget Dr. Russell Dyer, Director of 
Schools

G. 2024-2025 Special Revenue Fund Budget Dr. Russell Dyer, Director of 
Schools

H. 2024-2025 Other Funds Budget Dr. Russell Dyer, Director of 
Schools

IV. Adjournment Wanda Chism, Vice Chairman



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS

PARKING LOT RESURFACING FOR COLLIERVILLE ELEM & BUS LOT FY24016

VENDOR A & B CONST. FIFER AND ASSOCIATES

HOLLINGSWORTH 

PAVING

GRINDER TABER 

GRINDER

Terms: Net 30 Net 30 Net 45 Net 30

Delivery: Days A.R.O. Per Bid Requirement 30 Days 14 Work Days 30 Days

1 Collierville Elementary School 108,941.00                        362,000.00                        96,943.00                          114,266.00                       

2 Collierville Schools Bus Lot 329,265.00                        779,000.00                        268,963.00                        345,606.00                       

Cement‐Treated Base per square yard installed 76.00                                 58.00                                  (includes binder)51.98 79.67                                

Curb/Gutter Replacement per linear foot installed 66.00                                 50.00                                 26.34                                 69.30                                

Projected Completion Date 28‐Jun‐24 30 Days 14 Work Days 30 Days

Bond Cost Per $1,000 25.00                                 13.00                                 15.27                                 9.00                                   

Contractor License Number 37516 46462 19101 10555

Class  BC, HRA, MU  BC‐A, BC‐B, LMC

 HRA‐B, MU‐A.2, MU‐C, 

MU‐D  BC‐B, BC‐C, MU‐B

Exp Date 2/28/2026 11/30/2024 9/30/2025 4/30/2025

Limit Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited

438,206.00                        1,141,000.00                    365,906.00                        459,872.00                       

VENDOR FOSSETT PAVING BARNES & BROWER GIBSON PAVING VUCON LLC

Terms: Net 30 Net 30 Net 30 Net 30

Delivery: Days A.R.O. 30 days 30 Days 15 Days by 6/28/2024

1 Collierville Elementary School 95,064.00                          108,250.00                        106,528.00                        127,182.42                       

2 Collierville Schools Bus Lot 256,449.00                        320,562.00                        308,455.00                        367,166.02                       

Cement‐Treated Base per square yard installed 32.00                                 75.88                                 30.00                                 100.00                               

Curb/Gutter Replacement per linear foot installed 45.00                                 66.00                                 45.00                                 150.00                               

Projected Completion Date 30 Days 30 Days 15 Days 6/28/2024

Bond Cost Per $1,000 5.45                                    12.70                                 12.00                                 10.00                                

Contractor License Number 39779 52754 16580 64381

Class

 HRA‐B, HRA‐B, 

HRA‐E.5, MU‐C, MU‐D   BC, HRA, MU 

 BC‐19, BC‐5, HRA‐B, 

HRA‐E.5 

 HC‐B, HRA, HRA‐B, 

MU‐A.3, MU‐C, MU‐D‐1 

Exp Date 4/30/2025 7/31/2025 1/31/2026 1/31/2025

Limit 1,500,000.00                     Unlimited 1,250,000.00                     Unlimited

351,513.00                        428,812.00                        414,983.00                        494,348.44                       



5000 Summer Ave, Suite 101
Memphis, TN   38122
DATE 4.12.2024

Crosswind Elementary
831 Shelton Road
Collierville, TN 38017

Attn: Thomas Dougherty

Classroom Desks and Chairs - Grades 3rd thru 5th

Line # Item# Description Qty Price Ext. Price

1 IW418

KI Intellect Wave Large 4-Leg Student Chair
*Poly Shell: Ultra Blue
*Frame: Starlight Silver Metallic
*Nylon Glides

480 97.00$           46,560.00$           

2 IWD4FL/A

KI Intellect Wave 4-Leg Student Desk, Curved Front
*Laminate Top: Titanium Evolve
*Frame: Starlight Silver Metallic 
*Edge: Warm Grey
*Nylon Glides and Adjustable Height
*Book Box and Backpack Hook

480 230.00$         110,400.00$        

SUBTOTAL 156,960.00$        
GRAND TOTAL 156,960.00$   

Sourcewell KI Furniture Contract #091423

Pricing Includes Shipping, Inside Delivery and Set-Up

Quote Pricing valid for 90 days from Date of Quote

Quoted by Fred Ernest, Vice President

QUOTE



































































































































































































































































































































COLLIERVILLE 
SCHOOLS

GENERAL FUND BUDGET
2024-25

CS Board Approved on 
Town of Collierville Approved on 

Dr. Russell Dyer, Wright Cox,
Superintendent Board Chairman

Anita Floyd, 145 W. Poplar Avenue
Chief Financial Officer Collierville, TN  38017



COLLIERVILLE 
SCHOOLS

Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

BOARD OF EDUCATION

EXECUTIVE STAFF
Dr. Russell Dyer Director of Schools
Jeff Jones Assistant Superintendent
Anita Floyd Chief Financial Officer
Cecelia Booker Chief of Human Resources
Leigh Anne Rainey Chief Academic Officer
Thomas Dougherty Chief of Operations
Lisa Higgins Chief Technology Officer
Jill Church Chief of Special Education
Andy Field Chief of Student Services

Wright Cox Board Chairman

Wanda Chism Board Vice Chair
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Paul Childers Board Member
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS PROFILE

Collierville Schools is a K-12 public education school system located in the Town of Collierville,
Tennessee. The Collierville School District and the Collierville School Board of Education were
established by the Town of Collierville in 2013. The school district opened its doors in July 2014 to
serve students. The 2024-25 budget provides funding expectations for the eleventh year of operations
of the school district. Projected revenues and expenditures are based on the estimated enrollment for
the 2024-25 fiscal year. Collierville Schools provides its students with an inclusive, dynamic, rigorous,
and supportive academic environment at all schools. The vision of Collierville Schools is to be a leader
in public education, meeting the needs of a diverse student population by preparing them to succeed
in a global society and celebrating their achievements of today.

Collierville Schools is comprised of nine schools: Bailey Station Elementary, Collierville Elementary,
Collierville High, Collierville Middle, Crosswind Elementary, Schilling Farms Elementary, Sycamore
Elementary, Tara Oaks Elementary, and West Collierville Middle. The mission of our district is to
prepare our students for a life of scholarship, integrity, and service.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Fund

The General Fund is the primary operating fund that supports the day-to-day functions of the district.

Enrollment

Enrollment projections are based on a combination of spring enrollment data for both in-district and 
out-of-district students, historical enrollment trends, and anticipated construction of new residential 
property.  The projected enrollment for the 2024-25 school year is 9,255 students.

Revenue

The major revenue sources for the General Fund are the Tennessee Investment in Student
Achievement (TISA), the Shelby County Government, and the Town of Collierville.
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

2
BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Expenditures

The following are highlights of the major changes in the 2024-25 budget.

Investments for Student Achievement:

• 4 additional regular teaching positions in the middle schools due to growth 
• 3 additional instructors at CHS (math, english, foreign language)
• 8 additional interventionists (formally funded through ESSER)
• 4 additional Special Education teachers (Co-Teacher at BSE, Co-Teacher at CMS, Resource S at TOES, 

and Resource A at CHS)
• Science textbook adoption for the district, $1,000,000
• Apple device refresh for students and teachers (iPads, cases for grades K, 3, 6, and MacBook Airs and 

cases for 9th grade) totaling $1,400,000 (lease payment 1 of 3)
• Lease payment (2 of 3) for student and teacher iPads, $1,235,000
• District investment in K-12 Tier 1 reading and math intervention, $80,000
• Benchmarking platform, $130,000
• Continued refresh of theatre arts equipment and orchestra and band instruments, $109,500
• TV Studio refresh, $100,000
• Security cameras and servers at schools, $92,500
• District refresh of interactive boards/monitors, $357,500
• School classified staff computer replacements, $60,000
• Switch replacement project in technology (2 schools each summer), $400,000

Investments in Human Capital:

• Step increases for all eligible employees, $700,000
• 3% cost of living increases, $1,500,000
• Holiday bonus for 2024-25, $1,100,000
• Recalibrated teachers’ salaries to achieve the State’s goal to increasing the minimum starting salary to 

$50,000 per year in 2024-25, $1,400,000
• Adding 1 nurse at CHS on the transition hallway, $50,000
• Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) contribution to TSBA Trust, $400,000



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

3
BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Investments in Capital Outlay and Deferred Maintenance:

• CHS ground improvements, $100,000
• Parking lot resurfacing, $250,000
• Crosswind bleacher replacement, $100,000
• Chalkboard replacement at schools, $50,000
• Painting projects at schools, $150,000
• Cafeteria table replacements, $75,000
• Student desk replacements, $150,000
• Van for Community-Based Instruction (CBI) and Work-Based Learning experiences 

for students with disabilities who attend CHS, $50,000
• Access/HVAC controls upgrade, $100,000
• Replace tile/carpet floors at schools, $150,000



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT CALENDAR FOR 
2024-25
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

The three major sources of revenue for Collierville Schools are the State of Tennessee, Shelby
County Government, and the Town of Collierville.

State of Tennessee funds consist primarily of Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement
(TISA) funds. The Tennessee Department of Education provides estimates in the spring and then
the final amount is distributed in July.

Shelby County Government funds come from two primary sources: property tax and sales
tax. Educational revenues are shared between the Shelby County school system and municipal
school districts based on the Weighted Full Time Equivalent Average Daily Attendance (WFTEADA)
formula developed by the Tennessee Department of Education. The WFTEADA percentage varies
each year for each of the school districts. Collierville Schools’ WFTEADA for the 2022-23
fiscal year was 6.7%. The WFTEADA for the 2023-24 fiscal year will be determined in the spring of
2024.

The Town of Collierville provides 15 cents equivalent payment to the school district each
year. The amount projected for 2024-2025 is $2,582,675, which is level with the amount paid in
the 2023-2024 school year.
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

The major sources of revenue are from the State of Tennessee,
the Shelby County Government, and the Town of Collierville. The
subcategories for this revenue are listed below:

• Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement (TISA) from the
State of Tennessee

• Shelby County Property Taxes and Sales Taxes
• Town of Collierville (Maintenance of Effort)
• Shared Services – Transportation
• Tuition for Out of County Students
• Indirect Cost and Other Miscellaneous Revenue

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
6
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Instruction and Instruction Support consists of Regular Education
Instruction, Alternative Education, Special Education, Career &
Technical Instruction, Instructional Television, Other Student
Support, Office of Principal, Regular Education Support, Special
Education Support, and Alternative Education Support.

School Support consists of Planning, Student Services, Health
Services, Technology, Operation of Plant, Maintenance of Plant,
Transportation, School Safety, and any Transfers Out.

Central Office consists of Board of Education, Office of
Superintendent, Fiscal Services, Special Services, and Human
Resources.

Other expenditures consist of Regular Capital Outlay projects.
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Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

13

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for regular teachers, educational assistants,
homebound teachers, substitute teachers and coaches' supplements, as well as textbooks, the Apple lease
(devices for students), supplies and materials, and equipment for the various programs at the schools.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

14

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the IMPACT program at WCMS to provide academic
and counseling services for students at Collierville Schools.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

15

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for special education teachers, speech pathologists,
educational assistants and substitute teachers.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

16

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for career and technical teachers. Instructional
supplies are for STEM, automotive, welding, health science, family and consumer science, construction,
culinary, marketing, aviation, agriculture, and mechatronics classes.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

17

Overview: This budget included the salaries and benefits for the personnel working in the Instructional
Television program at CHS as well as operating expenses for the program. This account was moved out of
the General Fund in 2023-24 to the Discretionary Grants Fund.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget included contracted services for the planning provided through Shared Services -
Bartlett. This contract ended as of FY 2024.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

19

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for personnel in the Student Services department who
provide support services for schools in the areas of attendance, counseling, intervention, discipline, and
suspensions.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

20

Overview: The salaries and benefits for the School Nurses and Medical Records Clerks at the schools were
paid from the ELC Grant in FY23. These were moved back to the General Fund in 2023-24 and remain in
FY25.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

21

Overview: This budget includes the salaries and benefits for School Counselors. Evaluation and testing
includes fees paid for ACT testing.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes the salaries and benefits for the Chief Academic Officer and the
administrative staff at the Central Office. This budget includes the salaries and benefits of all the librarians
as well as all the library books at the schools in the district. Professional development funding for teachers,
instructional administrators at the schools and the Central Office is also provided here.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes professional development for the alternative education related personnel.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

24

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Special Education department at the CO as
well as the Psychologists, school-based clerical personnel, five Occupational Therapists, and one Physical
Therapist. We have also budgeted for a Certified Occupational Assistant in the 2024-25 budget.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Chief Technology Officer and support staff in
the Technology Department. This budget covers all costs for internet, phone, software and devices in the
district.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

26

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Collierville Schools Board of Education.
Benefits in this budget include the board portion of retiree life and health insurance as well as the district's
annual OPEB contribution. Other Charges includes the annual payment (12 years) of $507,819 to Shelby
County Board of Education for buildings in the district. 2023-24 marks the tenth payment of this series.
This budget also covers legal fees, judgements, workers' compensation insurance, and liability insurance.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Director of Schools and the
Superintendent/Board Secretary. Other Charges includes teacher morale funding for school faculty.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the school principals, assistant principals, financial
secretaries, attendance operators, and school clerical staff. This budget also includes professional
development for principals and assistant principals at the schools.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

29

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Chief Finance Officer and staff at the Central
Office for the following functions: purchasing, accounts payable, school accounting, business information
systems, warehouse, payroll, and federal programs. Costs for APECS (finance software) and Planet Press
(printing checks and purchase orders) are covered in this budget. The district is currently engaged in an ERP
conversion that started in the 2023-24 fiscal year. The cost of the conversion is reflected in Other
Contracted Services.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Chief of Human Resources, the Director of
Human Resources, the Benefits Specialist, and all other support staff in HR, as well as all related costs for
this department.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Plant Managers at the schools as well as the
custodian at the Central Office. This budget also covers the cost of utilities, janitorial services, building
insurance, and elevator maintenance for all the buildings.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Chief of Operations and staff in the
Maintenance department. This budget covers the cost of all maintenance and repairs of buildings in the
district.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

33

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Transportation Supervisor and support staff,
including two routers. These employees' services are in CS-Shared Services plan used by most of the
municipal school districts in Shelby County. Costs covered in this budget include the contract fee for bus
services (Durham), diesel fuel, and the maintenance fee for VersaTrans.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Assistant Superintendent and various other
support staff for the district. Costs covered by this department include the copy machine rental fees, and
the travel for athletic and TSSAA sporting events.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Overview: This budget includes the salary and benefits for the School Safety Specialist. It also covers the
cost of software for Signs of Suicide (SOS) as well as the cost for school safety conferences attended during
the year.



Collierville Schools General Fund Budget 2024-2025

36

Overview: This budget includes funding for capital outlay projects for deferred maintenance, painting,
asphalt repairs, lighting and fire alarm upgrades, and floor repairs.

Overview: No transfers from the General Fund to other funds are projected for the 2024-25 fiscal year at
this time.
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SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND

$3,541,612

Overview
All schools are managed in-house by Collierville Schools in 2024-25. Sales income and USDA reimbursements
for Breakfast and Lunch are received directly by the district.

Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

FEDERAL FUND REVENUE

$7,765,075

Subcategories

• IDEA Part B
• IDEA Preschool Incentive
• Consolidated Administration
• Title I
• Title II
• Title III
• Title IV
• CTE Perkins-Basic

4

• ESSER 3.0
• Innovative School Models
• ARP Homeless 2.0



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

IDEA PART B

$2,303,697

Overview
IDEA-B funds provide for support of children eligible for special education between the ages of 3 and
21. Includes cost of salaries, benefits and contracted services used in the IDEA program. Contracted
Speech services for the parentally placed private school students are also funded here as a set-aside.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

IDEA PRESCHOOL INCENTIVE

$74,408
Overview
IDEA-Preschool Incentive is for support of preschool children under the IDEA program. Includes cost
of materials, supplies, and equipment used in the IDEA-Preschool Incentive program, as well as
instructional supplies for the parentally placed private school students. Professional Development is
also funded here.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

CONSOLIDATED 

ADMINISTRATION

$101,326

Overview
Consolidated Administration funds are used to administer the Tennessee Department of Education’s
Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). These funds are used to ensure Title I, Title II and Title III
programs are in compliance with applicable statutes, regulations, and procedures.

13
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

TITLE I

$436,041

Overview
Title I, Improving Academic Achievement, provides resources to ensure that all children have a fair,
equal, and significant opportunity to obtain a high-quality education and reach, at minimum,
proficiency on challenging state academic achievement standards and state academic assessments.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

TITLE II

$166,579

Overview
Title II, Training & Recruiting, provides resources to strengthen the quality and effectiveness of 
teachers, principals, and other school leaders.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

TITLE III

$57,083

Overview
Title III funds support instructional services for English Language Learners. Includes stipends and
related benefits for the ELL Lead Teachers/Liaisons, costs of materials, supplies, equipment and out
of town travel for the Title III program.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

TITLE III IMMIGRANT

Overview
The purpose of the Title III Immigrant Education Program subgrants is to pay for enhanced
instructional opportunities to immigrant students and their families.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

TITLE IV

$122,496

Overview
Title IV funds are used to increase Collierville Schools ability to provide students with access to a
well-rounded education, improve school conditions for student learning, and improve the use of
technology to improve the academic achievement and digital literacy of all students.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

CAREER & TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION PERKINS - BASIC

$87,184

Overview
The Carl Perkins Grant provides federal funding to assist school districts in improving secondary and
postsecondary career and technical education programs.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

Elementary & Secondary 
Emergency School Relief Fund 

(ESSER 2.0)

Overview
ESSER 2.0 was the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund as authorized by the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act. The intent of the funding was to provide
relief for needs related to COVID-19. ESSER 2.0 funds were used for expenses that addressed
learning loss and facility repairs and improvements. The period of performance for this grant was
1/5/2021 to 9/30/2023.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

Elementary & Secondary 
Emergency

School Relief Fund 3.0

(ESSER 3.0)

$3,843,021

Overview
ESSER is the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund as authorized by the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act. The intent of the funding is to provide
relief for existing need and plan for future needs related to COVID-19. The purpose of ESSER 3.0
funds is to address learning loss and to help districts make schools safe for in-person instruction.
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EARLY LITERACY NETWORK

Overview
This grant provided direct district support for teachers and leaders for the implementation of
sounds-first instruction. This grant expired on 6/30/2023.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

LITERACY TRAINING TEACHER 
STIPEND GRANT

Overview
This grant provides stipends to teachers who complete a two-week Early Reading Training.
Collierville Schools has not received a notification that this grant will be offered in fiscal year 2024-
2025.
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HQIM LITERACY NETWORK 
GRANT

Overview
The HQIM (High Quality Instructional Materials) Network Grant funding supported new teachers
making instructional effectiveness a priority for new teachers. The grant provided funds to lighten
their load in their first year teaching, and to increase the likelihood that every student had equitable
access to grade-level learning. The funding for this grant ended June 30, 2024.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

INNOVATIVE HIGH SCHOOL 
GRANT 

Overview
The Innovative High Schools grant is intended to foster local community partnerships that boost
student readiness and prepare high schoolers for jobs and careers in their local communities. The
funds expended in FY2023 were carried over from FY2022.
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Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

EPIDEMIOLOGY &

LABORATORY CAPACITY 

Overview
The Epidemiology & Laboratory Capacity Grant (ELC) was intended to support the reopening and in-
person instruction of K-12 schools through supporting comprehensive screening testing for K-12
schools. The period of performance for this grant ended 6/30/2023.
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RESILIENT SCHOOL 
COMMUNITIES GRANT

Overview
The Resilient School Communities Grant was designed to support critical needs for districts and
educators with additional supports including trauma-informed practices predicted to increase due to
the Covid-19 pandemic. This grant funding was extended to 6/30/2024.
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TENNESSEE ALL CORPS

Overview
TN All Corps was the state’s matching-grant approach for tutoring in combination with summer
programming. The funding for this grant ended 6/30/2024.
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FISCAL PRE-MONITORING 
SUPPORTS

Overview
This grant was awarded to assist LEAs in ensuring that policies and procedures were in place, were
current, and were in alignment with LEA practices. The funding for this ended as of 6/30/2023.
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MATH IMPLEMENTATION 
GRANT

Overview
The Math Implementation Grant allowed districts to contract with a state-approved one-on-one
support provider to address district specific needs. The period of performance was 3/24/2021
through 9/30/2023.
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INNOVATIVE SCHOOL MODELS 
GRANT

$529,240

Overview
The Innovative Schools Model grant is the Department pf Education’s strategy to empower schools
to transform the traditional high school and middle school models to foster a culture of college and
career awareness and readiness.

58



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

59



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

60



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

ARP IDEA PART B

Overview
ARP IDEA-B funds provided for the support of children eligible for special education between the
ages of 3 and 21. ARP IDEA-B funds were available through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of
2021. FY2024 funds were carried over from FY2023. Funds are not available in FY2025.

61



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

62



Collierville Schools Special Revenue Fund Budget 2024-2025

ARP IDEA PRESCHOOL GRANT

Overview
The ARP IDEA-Preschool Grant provided for the support of preschool children under the IDEA
program. ARP IDEA Preschool funds were available through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of
2021. FY2024 funds were carried over from FY2023. Funds are not available in FY2025.
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ARP HOMELESS 2.0 GRANT

$44,000

Overview
Funding for the ARP Homeless 2.0 Grant is provided through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
to aid in providing homeless children and youth with wrap around services to address the challenges
of COVID-19, and for them to be able to participate in school activities.
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

$4,077,608

Overview
Funds used for capital improvement projects in Collierville Schools come from the Shelby County
Government. Budgeted amounts for FY 2024-25 include funds for any capital projects anticipated in
the fiscal year.
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DISCRETIONARY GRANTS FUND 
REVENUE

$1,131,430

Subcategories:

• Voluntary Pre-K
• Summer Learning Camps
• State Special Education Pre-school
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COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH

Overview
The Coordinated School Health (CSH) program is designed to improve health and academic
achievement. CSH improves children's health and their capacity to learn through the support of
families, communities and the schools working together. The State decided that the Coordinated
School Health (CSH) program would no longer be funded as a separate grant, but instead would be
included as part of TISA funding as of the 2023-24 fiscal year. This funding is now included in the
General Fund Budget.
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SAFE SCHOOLS GRANT

Overview
Tennessee's Safe Schools Act provides funding that address school safety, innovative violence
prevention programs, conflict resolution and improved school security. The State decided to stop
funding this program as a separate grant. Instead, it is now included in the General Fund Budget as
part of the TISA revenue starting in the 2023-24 fiscal year.
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VOLUNTARY PRE-K

$189,452

Overview
The Voluntary Pre-K initiative provides Tennessee's three- and four-year-old children who are at-risk 
an opportunity to develop school readiness skills (pre-academic and social skills).
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SUMMER LEARNING CAMPS

$696,261

Overview
The Summer Learning Camps Grant allows additional summer learning opportunities for students 
who are entering grades 1-5.
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STATE SPECIAL ED PRE-SCHOOL 
GRANT

$245,717

Overview
Early Childhood Special Education addresses individual needs within the context of developmentally
appropriate early learning experiences including early literacy, math, play, and social areas.
Preschool special education is a state funded program for children ages three through five who are
experiencing challenges in their learning and development and meet eligibility criteria for special
education and related services.
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PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT

Overview
The Public School Security Grant allocation for 2023-24 is part of Governor Lee’s School Safety
Initiative which puts a priority on ensuring Tennessee students have a safe school environment to
learn, grow, and thrive.
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